
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller 
Applications) 

 

Monday 8 September 2025 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor David Parton 
 

Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact 
the person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234 or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28 August 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Monday 8 September 2025 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
July 2025. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

6 - 10 

6.1 DULWICH SPORTS CLUB, GIANT ARCHES ROAD, 
LONDON SE24 9HP 

 

11 - 43 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.2 10 LOVE WALK, LONDON SE5 8AE 
 
 

44 - 156 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 
Date:  28 August 2025 
 
 
 



 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (smaller applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable 
reasons in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) 

for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider 

the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in 
the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you 
are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to 
the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair 



will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered.  
 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning. 

 
7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 

as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. 
This is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case 
any issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to 
take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is 
not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other 
participants. As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain.  

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in 
the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email 
at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working 
day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Planning and Growth Directorate,  
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 7234 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 1 July 2025 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on Tuesday 1 
July 2025 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Livingstone (In the Chair for items 6.1 
and 6.2) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor David Parton 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Adam Hood (ward member) 
Councillor Margy Newens (ward member) 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Assistant Director, Development 
Management) 
Michael Feeney (External Legal Counsel, FTB Chambers) 
Sonia Watson (Team Leader, Major and New Homes)  
Andre Verster (Team Leader, Major and New Homes) 
Bill Legassick (Principal Environmental Health Officer) 
Alokiir Ajang (Transport Planner) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors, Cleo Soanes (chair) and Nick Johnson. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 1 July 2025 
 

meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2 – development management 
item, and   

 Members pack. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 6.1 – South Dock Marina, Rope Street, London SE16 7SZ 
 
Councillor Jane Salmon, non-pecuniary as the application was in her ward. She 
would address the meeting in her capacity as a ward member, withdraw from the 
committee as a voting member and take no part in the debate or decision of the 
application. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 6 May 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 

6.1 SOUTH DOCK MARINA, ROPE STREET, LONDON SE16 7SZ  
 

 At this point, Councillor Jane Salmon withdrew from the top table as chair and sat 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 1 July 2025 
 

with the audience. 
 
A motion for Councillor Richard Livingstone to take the position as chair of the 
committee for item 6.1 was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried. 
 
Planning application reference 23/AP/3273 
 
Report: See pages 10 to 22 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 to 8. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Refurbishment of South Dock Marina boatyard to include demolition and removal 
of all buildings and structures on site, renew services infrastructure, new electricity 
substation, underground drainage, and hard standings and provide new 
workshops, studios, toilets showers laundry and associated landscape. Construct 
new covered boat repair areas with associated gantry and staircase. Removal of 
the existing crane and replace with new crane, pontoon adjacent to the crane and 
associated public realm works to the crane area. Addition of new trees to the river 
walk.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were objectors present who addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
  
The applicants addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
Councillors, Adam Hood and Jane Salmon addressed the committee in their 
capacity as ward members. They responded to questions from members of the 
committee.  
 
At this point, Councillor Jane Salmon left the meeting room. 
 
A motion to grant the application subject to conditions and an amended condition 
set out in the officer’s report, and the addendum report, that were presented during 
the hearing, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, as set out in the report 

and the addendum report; and for the applicant to enter into an appropriate S106 

legal agreement. 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 1 July 2025 
 

 
2. That in the event the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 6 August 

2025, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 

permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 263 of the report.  

 

6.2 DULWICH SPORTS CLUB, GIANT ARCHES ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HP  
 

 At this point, Councillor Jane Salmon re-joined the committee. 
 
Planning application reference 24/AP/1532 
 
Report: See pages 23 to 146 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 8 to 11. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of outdoor playing facilities and a sports pavilion at Dulwich Sports 
Club. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The principal environmental health officer was present to respond to questions 
from members. 
 
There were objectors present who addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
  
The applicants addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
A supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development site addressed the 
committee and responded to questions from members. 
 
Councillor, Margy Newens addressed the committee in her capacity as a ward 
member. Councillor Newens responded to questions from members of the 
committee.  
 
A motion to grant the application subject to conditions and an amended condition 
set out in the officer’s report, and the addendum report, was moved, seconded, put 
to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to amended conditions set out in 

the report, and the addendum report and for the applicant to enter into an 
appropriate legal agreement.  

 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 1 July 2025 
 

2. That if the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 6 January 
2026, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 263 of the 
report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 10.57 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Date: 
 

8 September 2025 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters 
reserved to the planning committees exercising planning functions are 
described in part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 

6
Agen
[...]
ound 
Papers 

Held At Contact 

Council assembly agenda  
23 May 2012 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London  
SE1 2QH 
 

Virginia Wynn-Jones  
020 7525 7055 

Each planning committee 
item has a separate 
planning case file 

Development Management 
160 Tooley Street 
London  
SE1 2QH 

Planning Department 
020 7525 5403 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

None  

 

9



 

 

 
 

 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Head of Constitutional Services 

Report Author Alex Godinet, Lawyer, Finance and Governance 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 28 August 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

Yes Yes 

Director of Planning and 
Growth 

No No 

Cabinet Member No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 28 August 2025 

 

10



aerial imagery supplied by Bluesky.
Crown copyright and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry. The default base map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies. Selected
© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000806116 Terms and Conditions of OS data use. Land Registry Index data is subject to

11
Agenda Item 6.1



 

 
 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 

Date: 
 

8 September 2025 

Report title: 
 

Development Management planning application: 
Application 25/AP/1838 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
Dulwich Sports Club, Giant Arches Road 
London 
 
Proposal:  
Retention of flood lighting / lamps, on tennis court 1 
and replacement of existing flood light poles and flood 
lighting / lamps, on tennis courts 2 and 3 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Dulwich Village 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date:  
02.07.2025 


[...]
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Andre Verster, Senior Planning Officer 

Version  Final 

Dated 18 August 2025 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title  Comments Sought Comments included  

Strategic Director, Resources No No 

Strategic Director, Environment, 
Sustainability and Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director, Housing  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 21 August 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30



 

 
 

         APPENDIX 1 
Recommendation 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Susie Giles 

Dulwich Sports Club Council 

Reg. 

Number 

25/AP/1838 

Application Type Minor application    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
Retention of flood lighting / lamps, on tennis court 1 and replacement of existing flood 

light poles and flood lighting / lamps, on tennis courts 2 and 3 
 

Permission is subject to the following Approved Plans Condition: 
 
 
1 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans: 
 

Reference no. / Plan/document name / Revision:  
 
 

Received on: 
 

124_002 P2 Plans - Proposed  
 

25.06.2025 

124_016 P2 Plans - Proposed  
 

25.06.2025 

124_036 P2 Plans - Proposed  
 

25.06.2025 

124_045 P2 Plans - Proposed  
 

25.06.2025 

  
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 
 

31



 

 
 

 

 Permission is subject to the following Time Limit: 

  

 

2. 

 

 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: As required by Section 91 of
[...]
rey (including ground) plus basement new care 

home (Class C2 - Residential Institutions), including 

cycle parking, refuse/recycling storage, mechanical 

and electrical plant, new sub-station, landscaping and 

green/living walls, amenity areas, perimeter treatment 

and associated ancillary works. 

 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

St Giles 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 06/02/2024 Application Expiry Date: 05/12/2025 

Earliest Decision Date: 07/05/2024 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the 

completion of S106 Legal Agreement. 

 

2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 31 

March 2026, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 

planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 291. 

 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3.  The application site measures 0.23ha and comprises a two-storey L-shaped 

46



3 

former care home building which fronts onto Love Walk. The care home 

closed in July 2023 and has been vacant since this time. There were 31 

bedrooms within the building (6 on the ground floor, 13 on the first floor and 

12 in the Dorothy Morris Wing), and care was provided to adults living with 

physical disabilities. The existing building was built in the 1960s, and was 

extended to the rear along Kerfield Place in 1975 (Dorothy Morris Wing). 

 

4.  The site slopes up from north to south. The existing care home is a traditional 

masonry construction with concrete beams spanning between walls and 

concrete slabs that form the floors and flat roof. On the applicants 

instructions, a structural survey was carried out and a design appraisal 

undertaken to explore if the existing building could be altered, refurbished or 

extended. The report concluded tha
[...]
esidential Institutions) including cycle parking, 

refuse/recycling storage, mechanical and electrical plant, new sub-station, 

landscaping and green/living walls, amenity areas, perimeter treatment and 

associated ancillary works. 

 

 Details of amended proposal 
 

14.  Demolition of all buildings on site and comprehensive redevelopment to 

provide a part three and part-four storey (including ground) plus basement 

new care home (Class C2 - Residential Institutions), including cycle parking, 

refuse/recycling storage, mechanical and electrical plant, new sub-station, 

landscaping and green/living walls, amenity areas, perimeter treatment and 

associated ancillary works. 

 

15.  Other features of development: 

49



6 

 

 Maximum height: c.13.9m (up to the lift overrun)  

 Total GIA: 4176 sqm 

 A reduction in the number of bedrooms from 63 to 62 bedrooms with 

ensuites 

 Three stair and lift cores 

 Communal facilities across, basement, ground, first and second floors 

providing multipurpose rooms, seating areas and outdoor amenity space 

 Atrium entrance with café. 

 

16.  The amended application was accompanied by revised supporting 

documentation including design and access statement, heritage statement 

and many other revised assessments and reports, as well as updated plans 

and drawings. 

 

17.  Proposed Site Plan  

 

 

 

18.  The proposal has been amended during the lifetime of the application, which 

the applicant explains has been conducted to address comments raised by 

objectors and consultees. The changes include both external and internal 

alterations. 

 

19.  External alterations 

 

 Removal of the top floor of the building (4th floor) along the Love Walk 

frontage 

50



7 

 Amendments to the materiality of the proposed atrium entrance 

whereby it would now be brick piers with window infill panels. 

 Addition of two basement areas; 460sqm along Kerfield Place and 

120sqm beneath the staircore (SC
[...]
254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 

122



79 

 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Zaib Khan, Team Leader 

Version  Final 

Dated 28 August 2025 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director, Resources No No 

Strategic Director, Environment, 
Sustainability and Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director, Housing  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 28 August 2025 

 

123



80 

APPENDIX 1  
 

Recommendation 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant (As per agent) Mission Care Reg. 

Number 
24/AP/0303 

Application Type Major application    
Recommendation GRANT – Subject to Legal 

Agreement 
Case 
Number 

PP-12747387 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 
 for the following development: 
 
Demolition of all buildings on site and comprehensive redevelopment to provide a part 
three and part-four storey (including ground) plus basement new care home (Class C2 
- Residential Institutions), including cycle parking, refuse/recycling storage, 
mechanical and electrical plant, new sub-station, landscaping and green/living walls, 
amenity areas, perimeter treatment and associated ancillary works. (AMENDED 
DESCRIPTION AND DOCUMENTS RECEIVED) 
 
10 Love Walk London Southwark SE5 8AE 
 
In accordance with application received on 6 February 2024 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.:  
 
 
Proposed Plans 
 
PROPOSED PLANNING ELEVATIONS SHOWING BASEMENT EXTENTS SHEET 
01 19236-SGP-B1-ZZ-
[...]
ve Lane London London   

155



 

112 
 

 

156



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-26 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE (SMALLER APPLICATIONS)   

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 

7525 7234  

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 

Councillor Sam Foster  

Councillor Nick Johnson 

Councillor David Parton  

Councillor Richard Livingstone (electronic copy)   

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Ketzia Harper (reserve)  

Councillor Darren Merrill (reserve) 

Councillor Victoria Mills (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

Councillor Joseph Vambe (reserve) 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP  

Neil Coyle MP 

Miatta Fahnbulleh MP 

House of Commons, London, SW1A 0AA 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Dennis Sangweme / Stephen Platts   

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Eddie Townsend  

 

 

LEGAL TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Kamil Dolebski (Law & Governance) 

Michael Feeney (FTB Chambers) 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Beverley Olamijulo 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 28 August 2025 

 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

4 

  

 

11 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5. Minutes
	6. Development Management
	6.1 Dulwich Sports Club, Giant Arches Road, London SE24 9HP
	Report: Dulwich Sports Club, Giant Arches Road London SE24 9HP

	6.2 10 Love Walk, London SE5 8AE
	Report: 10 Love Walk Southwark SE5 8AE

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on Monday 8 
September 2025 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor David Parton 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo (ward member) 
Councillor Jason Ochere (ward member) 
Councillor Ian Wingfield (ward member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Assistant Director, Development 
Management) 
Kathryn Simpson (Assistant Director, Children and Adult 
Services) 
Kamil Dolebski (Specialist Planning Lawyer) 
Michael Tsoukaris, (Group Manager Design & Conservation) 
Zaib Khan (Team Leader, Development Management) 
Sonia Watson (Head of Major Applications and New Homes) 
Andre Verster (Team Leader, Major and New Homes)  
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 None were received. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.2 – development management item, and   

 Members pack. 
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 6.2 – 10 Love Walk, London SE6 8AE 
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes, non-pecuniary, because she lives in St Giles ward. As a 
voting member of the committee, she agreed to consider the application with an 
open mind. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 1 July 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

6.1 DULWICH SPORTS CLUB, GIANT ARCHES ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HP  
 

 Planning application reference 25/AP/1838 
 
Report: See pages 11 to 43 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Retention of flood lighting / lamps on tennis court 1 and replacement of existing 
flood light poles and flood lighting / lamps, on tennis courts 2 and 3.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
An objector was present to address the committee and responded to questions 
from members. 
  
The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
A representative from Dulwich Sports Club read out a statement on behalf of a 
supporter who was unable to attend the committee meeting.  
 
There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.  
 
A motion to grant the application subject to conditions set out in the officer’s report, 
that were presented during the hearing, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
At this juncture, the committee adjourned for a fifteen-minute comfort break.  
 
The meeting resumed at 8.00pm. 
 

6.2 10 LOVE WALK, LONDON SE5 8AE  
 

 Planning application reference 24/AP/0303 
 
Report: See pages 44 to 156 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 to 20. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of all buildings on site and comprehensive redevelopment to provide a 
part three and part-four storey (including ground) plus basement new care home 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

(Class C2 - Residential Institutions), including cycle parking, refuse/recycling 
storage, mechanical and electrical plant, new sub-station, landscaping and 
green/living walls, amenity areas, perimeter treatment and associated ancillary 
works.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were objectors present who addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
  
At this juncture, the committee adjourned for a five-minute comfort break. The 
meeting resumed at 9.30pm. 
 
The applicant addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
Councillors, Ian Wingfield, Jason Ochere and Ellie Cumbo addressed the 
committee in their capacity as ward members. They responded to questions from 
members of the committee.  
 
The applicant responded to further questions from members of the committee. 
 
Members further debated on the application. 
 
Motion to exclude the press and public  
 
At 11.40pm, a motion to exclude the press and public was moved, seconded and 
resolved: 
 
That the committee discuss further aspects of the scheme with officers. 

 
The meeting reconvened at 12.25am.  
 
A motion to grant the application subject to conditions and amended conditions set 
out in the officer’s report, and addendum report, that were presented during the 
hearing, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to amended conditions, 

additional condition as set out below and, in the report, and addendum 

report and for the applicant to enter into an appropriate S106 legal 

agreement. 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Monday 8 September 2025 
 

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 

31 March 2026, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 

planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 

291. 

Note:   

Additional condition 

Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, prior to the commencement of the 

development (and in consultation with Southwark ASC), 1:10/1:20 scaled layouts 

of the rooms including the wet rooms; common areas; and equipment store rooms 

to be submitted and approved in writing by the LPA. 

 The development shall be constructed in accordance with the agreed details. 

Reason: in order to ensure that the development provides excellent accessibility, 

accommodation, and access to communal spaces in accordance with policy P7 of 

the Southwark Plan (2022). 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 12:35 am.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


